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Short-term stay with long-term growth

KEY POINTS:

Mana Mana is scaling from ~1,500 rooms currently to ~6,000 by end-

FY27 as well as another ~900 rooms across 3 key hotel/resorts.

We estimate earnings will grow by ~20% to RM41.6m by FY27E, albeit

still anchored by the design and fit-out arm.

The transition from a contractor towards hospitality services should

attract higher valuations. At our target multiple of 18x, EXSIMHB will

have a fair value of 33sen/share.

STOCK INFORMATION

EXSIMHB is transitioning rapidly from a primarily contractor-focused

business towards hospitality services.

Historically, the design and fit-out segment was the primary earnings

driver for EXSIMHB. It was an orderbook business that was driven by

upstream property development volumes, particularly from broader

EXSIM group. 

But by end-FY27E EXSIMHB will boast a portfolio of almost 7k rooms

across its asset-light Mana Mana business model as well as the more

capex intensive own-and-operate resorts and hotels.

Rooms under management (Mana Mana) is slated to grow by almost

4x to 6,000 units by end-FY27E. We estimate this asset-light but low-

margin arm will contribute about RM17m in EBITDA by FY27E. 

Critically, this segment has good visibility for growth. Based on the

pipeline of EXSIM developments (sister company, property developer),

management estimates that EXSIMHB can expand its room base to

10,000 in the next 3-5 years.

This scale-up is highly synergistic for the design and fit-out unit, that

offers the renovation services to prospective buy-to-lease investors

that fund the underlying rooms for EXSIMHB. This segment will be

further boosted by management’s plans to expand into centralized

procurement of household appliances and building materials, which we

assume will be supported by the broader EXSIM group.

While the aforementioned operations are relatively asset-light,

EXSIMHB is also in the process of refurbishing the 200-bed

beachfront Corus Paradise Resort in Port Dickson as well as a yet-

unnamed 5-star hotel at Empire City Damansara with ~294 rooms. We

estimate that these properties will be able to generate about RM55m

in revenue in FY27E, even with both still ramping up.

ROOM TO GROW

Source: Company data, NewParadigm Research, February 2026
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Fair value: RM0.33

Last Price: RM0.275
(as at 12 Feb 2026)

NOT RATED

20% GROWTH FOR FY27E

We estimate EXSIMHB can deliver ~20% NP growth for FY27E, even

with conservative margin assumption of 9% (FY25/26E: 12%).

Against this trajectory, a target multiple of 18x FY27E would ascribe a

fair value of 0.33sen/share. 

EXSIMHB is scheduled to report 2QFY26 results this evening (13 Feb)

after market close.
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About the Company 

EXSIM Hospitality Bhd (EXSIMHB) is a hospitality services provider that is vertically

integrated with design and fit-out services.

EXSIMHB started out as the interior design and fit-out arm of the private property

developer of its namesake, EXSIM. It has since branched into a predominantly asset-

light short-term stay operator under the brand Mana Mana, as well as owning-operating

3 major hotel/resort assets.

The group taps into the designed-for-purpose developments from EXSIM group as a

funnel for new properties to manage, as well as driving revenues for its design and fit-

out arm. And leaning on growing portfolio of rooms-under-management, EXSIMHB then

looks to opportunistically pull in other third party En bloc hotels to operate.

About the Stock

EXSIMHB is the result of reverse takeover of Pan Malaysia Holdings Bhd in 2024 by the

EXSIM Lim brothers - Lim Aik Hoe, Lim Aik Kiat, and Lim Aik Fu - that now hold a

72.56% stake in the company. The broader EXSIM group is primary involved with

property development.

EXSIMHB was initially injected with the design and fit-out operations of EXSIM, followed

by the Mana Mana operations. EXSIMHB has subsequently funded growth via a

RM250m rights issuance (completed Dec 2025) with the bulk of the funds utilized for  

its own-and-operate segments - Corus Paradise Resort in Port Dickson and Empire City

Damansara’s hotel.

Investment Idea

EXSIMHB may not be a direct play on Visit Malaysia 2026, given its strong skew to

domestic budget travelers. Nonetheless, the group offers unique exposure to the

market of short-term stay hospitality, and one that is scaling rapidly in the coming

years.

EXSIMHB will be scaling up from ~1.5k rooms currently to almost 7k by end-27E.

Meanwhile there are plans to add another 6,400 rooms over the next 3-5 years under

the asset-light Mana Mana arm, driven by the funnel of EXSIM group developments.

Another potential catalyst is the state government’s discussion around banning short-

term rentals, that will hurt Mana Mana’s competitors. EXSIMHB is largely shielded from

this risk due to its operating structure, which is expected to remain unaffected. If such a

policy is implemented, individual short-term rental operators may shift toward managed

platforms like EXSIMHB, providing upside to room supply and management fees. 

Key Risks

EXSIMHB has a high reliance on new property launches by EXSIM to drive its funnel

of Mana Mana properties as well as the design and fit-out business.

EXSIMHB is bringing a large supply of short-term stay into the market over the next

few years. If demand is not able to keep up, it might translate into lower room rates

or occupancy rates that will weigh on already-thin margins.

EXSIM



Five-Star Hotel in Empire City Damansara near LDP, DASH and Penchala Link

Source: EXSIM Hospitality, February 2026

Own & operate segment to add ~500 rooms in FY27

The primary utilization of EXSIMHB’s capital is in the refurbishment of two major

properties - The Corus Paradise Resort in Port Dickson as well as the unnamed 5-star

hotel in Empire City Damansara. Management is investing ~RM360m into both

properties which will have a total of ~500 rooms. 

We anticipate a modest first-year revenue contribution of RM55m across both

properties, on modest 62%/55% occupancy rates respectively, with room to surprise

on the upside. Both assets are currently not contributing.

Corus Paradise is scheduled to reopen in 2H26. This hotel located in Port Dickson,

Negeri Sembilan which focuses on middle market segment, offering a range of four-star

services across corporate events and family holiday-goers. We assume an average

daily rate (ADR) of RM280 and occupancy of ~60%, implying ~RM12m in FY27E room

revenue. 

Meanwhile, the acquisition of Tower E (Empire City) expands the group’s hotel portfolio.

Given its 5-star positioning and strategic location in Klang Valley. We estimate 55%

occupancy in the first year. Beyond room revenue, banquet and event operations are

expected to contribute approximately 30% of total hotel revenue, providing

incremental upside and a more diversified income base. 
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Mana Mana’s value proposition

Source: EXSIM Hospitality, February 2026

Asset-light growth: Mana-Mana expansion

EXSIMHB’s most unique segment is the asset-light hospitality services segment that is

primarily captured under the Mana Mana brand. 

This segment functions as a short-term stay operator for property owners. Mana Mana

takes a 20% operators’ fee, after deducting any platform fees (e.g. Agoda/Airbnb) as

well as direct costs - utilities, cleaning and maintenance, unit wear and tear, etc.

Management guides that the typical room will be able to generate ~RM300/month, net

to Mana Mana.

Critically, Mana Mana is solely focused on built-for-purpose developments under

commercial titles that are developed by EXSIM group. This means that property

investors are presented with the option of the managed short-term stay model even at

the point of buying the property. In turn, design and fit-out of the units are made to a

consistent standard for visitors, with the capex paid for by the property investor. This

allows for significant cost savings due to procurement and renovation due to scale.

Additionally, since said buildings are designed with this use in mind, there are purpose-

built hospitality front desk, shared amenities and other support facilities included in the

development itself.

Importantly, the segment benefits from a defensive regulatory moat. The portfolio is

predominantly comprised of commercial-titled, purpose-built hospitality assets, which

insulates the group from tightening state-level restrictions on residential short-term

rentals (e.g., stay caps or operating bans).

With an average room rate of RM130-150, Mana Mana is heavily skewed towards the

domestic mass-market segment, albeit with higher emphasis on quality of experience.

While not a direct beneficiary of Visit Malaysia 2026 as a theme, VM14 did show a

strong rise in domestic tourism in-tandem with international inbound arrivals. See our

thematic report here.

In terms of scale, management is guiding that Mana Mana will grow from the current

~500 rooms in operation to >4,000 by end-FY26. Currently the group is focused on

Klang Valley, Perak and Penang. It will be expanding to Terengganu, Pahang, Kelantan,

Melaka, Johor, Sabah and Sarawak over the next year or so. Longer term, the funnel of

new rooms will be supported by the EXSIM group and management is indicating Mana

Mana could scale to >10,000 rooms within the next 5 years.
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Branniganz Suites at Bukit Bintang; coming soon.

Source: EXSIM Hospitality, February 2026

Mana Mana in pictures
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Scarletz Suits at KL City Centre

Source: EXSIM Hospitality, February 2026

Ceylonz Suites at Bukit Ceylon

Source: EXSIM Hospitality, February 2026



Top-line growth anchored by Concepto

Source: Bloomberg, Company data, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

Concepto as the group’s core earnings driver, for now

EXSIM Concepto is the design and fit-out unit of EXSIMHB. It has been primary

earnings engine for the group and will remain so for the next 2-3 years. Supported by

jobs almost entirely from the EXSIM group’s property development projects (and related

parties), Concepto has amassed an orderbook of RM365m, which is ~1.7x coverage vs

our estimate of RM216m revenue for the segment in FY26E.

This unit includes the fit-out of units for Mana Mana projects as well as building

temporary showroom units for the EXSIM group. It does have some third-party

contracts as well. Recent examples include the fit out of a domestic commercial bank

branch. However, relative to the related party projects, these tend to be small.

A growth driver for the segment is the group’s recent proposal to diversify its principal

activities into general contracting and centralised procurement. This will include

procurement of appliances, for example, as part of the fit out of Mana Mana units. While

this should be a relatively low-margin trading business, it should have a decent revenue

ceiling. Management has indicated that the potential scale of this new unit could be as

much as 25% of total group net profits. We assume this will similarly leverage the

sizable procurement of the EXSIM group to drive revenues.

This is the only segment with a meaningful earnings base to use as a reference point,

and we have assumed 20% YoY revenue growth, supported by the aforementioned

orderbook. We have yet to incorporate the new general contracting and centralised

procurement unit in our assumptions.
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RMm (FYE: June) FY25A FY26E FY27E

Revenue

Own & operate 4 - 83

Mana Mana 4 52 131

Design & fit-out 138 216 259

Revenue total 147 268 472

EBITDA

Own & operate -1.1 - 12

Mana Mana -0.1 5 17

Design & fit-out 33 45 60

EBITDA total 29.6 51 89

Margin 20% 19% 19%

Depreciation -2 -4 -15

Net finance costs -2 -3 -20

PBT 26 43.5 54.2

Tax -8 -11 -13

PAT 18 33.3 41.6

Margin 12% 12% 9%

PER (x) 18

Fair value (RMm) 749

Shares out (m) 2,322

Fair value (RM) 0.33

Fair Value : RM0.33

EXSIMHB is a little tricky to value, given its historic valuations are not representative of

the evolving business model of the company going forward. Furthermore, with limited

consensus coverage (only 1) of the stock, forward expectations are relatively thin.

Looking back, EXSIMHB is better classified as a sort of construction stock, given its

dependence on the design and fit-out segment. It is a business that is orderbook-based

and driven by property development activity upstream.  

Looking ahead, the shift to a hospitality services company should attract higher

valuations, especially if EXSIMHB is able to execute well and deliver the strong double-

digit growth from portfolio expansion. For context, the KL Construction Index has an

average PER of 15x. Even as the closest domestic peer, Genting Malaysia (GENM) is

probably a poor comparison given the high reliance on gaming as well as its

international footprint. Another imperfect comp is Airbnb, given the similar asset-light

hospitality model, which has an average PER of 29x.

We estimate that EXSIMHB can deliver about RM42m in NP for FY27, which is about

+20% growth. However, note that EBITDA is growth at a brisk +75% YoY. The gap is

largely due to the increase finance and depreciation costs with the own & operate

hotel/resorts, that will only be in their first year of operations. As these operations

mature, we expect the yield on these assets to improve and translate to better net

margins as well.

Against this earnings momentum, we think an 18x PER multiple is a reasonable target at

0.8x PEG. In turn, our fair value for EXSIMHB is 33sen.
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Fair Value : RM0.33

EXSIM

Source: Bloomberg, Company Data, NewParadigm Research, February 2026



RMm FY24A FY25A 3MFY26A

Revenue 5.7 146.5 53.3

COGS -3.2 -109.8 -40

Gross profit 2.5 36.7 13.3

Other operating income 0.1 0.2 0

Administrative expenses -6 -9.3 -1.5

Finance costs -0.7 -1.9 -1.3

Impairment losses on financial assets -9.3 0.3 -

PBT -13.5 26 10.5

Tax 0.2 -7.9 -2.3

PAT -13.3 18 8.2

RMm FY24A FY25A 3MFY26A

Property, plant & equipment 30.6 14.1 13.7

Right-of-use assets 3.9 3.8 3.8

Total non-current assets 34.5 17.9 17.5

Inventories 0.1 0 0

Trade & other receivables 18.1 127.7 164.9

Contract assets - 3 -

Current tax assets - - -

Short-term market deposit 0.1 - -

Cash & bank balances 0.3 7 7.2

Total current assets 18.6 137.8 181.2

Total assets 53.1 155.7 198.7

Term loan 12.5 11.2 10.8

Lease liabilities - 0 -

Deferred tax liabilities 3.8 0.3 0.3

Total non-current liabilities 16.4 11.5 11.1

Trade & other payables 5.5 40 38.5

Contract liabilities - 0 -

Amount owing to holding company 2 5.3 10.4

Term loan 1.3 1.4 1.4

Lease liabilities - 0 -

Short-term financing - 55.5 -

Current tax liabilities - 8.1 -

Total current liabilities 8.8 110.3 145.4

Share capital 92.9 92.9 92.9

Reserves 12.2 - 0

Accumulated losses -77.1 -59 -50.9

Equity attributable to owners 28 33.8 42

Non-controlling interests - 0.1 -

Total equity 28 33.9 42.1

Total liabilities 25.1 121.8 156.6

Total equity and liabilities 53.1 155.7 198.7
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Balance Sheet

Source: Bloomberg, Company data, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

Source: Bloomberg, Company data, NewParadigm Research, February 2026



Disclaimer and Disclosure

9

NewParadigm Research

Recommendation definitions

Buy – Expected return of > +10% over the next 12 months.

Hold – Expected return between ±10%

Sell – Expected return of < -10% over the next 12 months

Trading Buy – Expected return of > +15% over the next 12

months, but LT prospects uncertain.

Not rated – No recommendation on stock performance.

Note: Recommendations may fall outside of the aforementioned

ranges from time to time due to share price volatility.

Important Disclosures

About Us

As Malaysia's sole universal broker, we take pride in our unwavering commitment to delivering exceptional financial advice

and innovative solutions tailored to our clients' needs.

See: newparadigm.my

Contact us:

research@newparadigm.my

NewParadigm Financial Group

D-12-8, Level 12, EXSIM Tower, 

Millerz Square @ Old Klang Road, Megan Legasi, 

No. 357, Jalan Kelang Lama, 

58000 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.

The information contained in this report is based on data obtained from data and sources believed to be reliable at the time of issue of this report. This report may

contain forward-looking statements which are often but not always identified by the use of words such as “believe”, “estimate”, “intend” and “expect” and

statements that an event or result “may”, “will” or “might” occur or be achieved and other similar expressions. Such forward-looking statements are based on

assumptions made and information currently available to NewParadigm Securities Sdn. Bhd. and are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other

factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievement to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievement,

expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Caution should be taken with respect to such statements and recipients of this report should not place

undue reliance on any such forward-looking statements. NewParadigm Securities expressly disclaims any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking

statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or circumstances after the date of this publication or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated

events. Accordingly, neither NewParadigm Securities nor any of its related companies, directors, employees, agents and/or associates nor person connected to it

accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect or consequential losses (including loss of profits) or damages that may arise from the use or reliance on the

information or opinions in this publication. Any information, opinions or recommendations contained herein are subject to change at any time without prior notice.

NewParadigm Securities has no obligation to update its opinion or the information in this report. This report does not have regard to the specific investment

objectives, financial situation and particular needs of any specific person. Accordingly, investors are advised to make their own independent evaluation of the

information contained in this report and seek advice from, amongst others, tax, accounting, financial planner, legal or other business professionals regarding the

appropriateness of investing in any securities or the investment strategies discussed or recommended in this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment,

legal, accounting or tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your individual circumstances or otherwise

represents a personal recommendation to you. This report is not intended, and should not under no circumstances be considered as an offer to sell or a

solicitation of any offer or a solicitation or expression of views to influence any one to buy or sell the securities referred to herein or any related financial

instruments. NewParadigm Securities and its related companies, their associates, directors, connected parties employees and/or agents may, from time to time,

hold any positions in the securities and/or capital market products (including but not limited to shares, warrants and/or derivatives), trade or otherwise effect

transactions for its own account or the account of its customers or be materially interested in any securities mentioned herein or any securities related thereto,

and may further act as market maker or have assumed underwriting commitment or dealing with such securities and provide advisory, investment, share margin

facility or other services for or do business with any companies or entities mentioned in this report. In reviewing the report, investors should be aware that any or

all of the foregoing among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflict of interests and should exercise their own judgement before making any

investment decisions. This research report is being supplied to you on a strictly confidential basis solely for your information and is made strictly on the basis that

it will remain confidential. All materials presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, are under copyright to NewParadigm Securities. This

research report and its contents may not be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, redistributed, transmitted or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any person

or published in whole or in part, or altered in any way, for any purpose. This report may provide the addresses of or contain hyperlinks to websites. NewParadigm

Securities takes no responsibility for the content contained therein. Such addresses or hyperlinks (including addresses or hyperlinks to NewParadigm Securities

own website material) are provided solely for your convenience. The information and the content of the linked site do not in any way form part of this report.

Accessing such website or following such link through the report or NewParadigm Securities’ website shall be at your own risk. This report is not directed to or

intended for distribution or publication outside Malaysia. If you are outside Malaysia, you should have regard to the laws of the jurisdiction in which you are

located. The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the analyst’s personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers; and no

part of the research analyst’s compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in the report.
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